ALAMEDA-CONTRA COSTA TRANSIT DISTRICT RESOLUTION NO. 20-061

A RESOLUTION AMENDING BOARD POLICY 333, INCORPORATING FREE TRANSFERS ON ALL-NIGHTER SERVICE, ELIMINATING THE PAPER BART-TO-BUS TRANSFER DISCOUNT TICKET, INCLUDING AN ACCUMULATOR FUNCTION IN THE DISTRICT'S MOBILE TICKETING APPLICATION, CODIFYING CHANGES PREVIOUSLY APPROVED, AND REORGANIZING THE POLICY

WHEREAS, The Board of Directors is authorized by the Public Utilities Code section 25807 to establish reasonable rates and charges for the option of the District; and

WHEREAS, Board Policy 333 - Fare Policy Goals and Methodology was adopted on June 22, 2011 and last amended on June 12, 2019; and

WHEREAS, on August 5, 2020, the Board of Directors took action to provide free transfers to all riders of All-Nighter service between the hours of midnight and 6:00 AM; and

WHEREAS, on September 23, 2020, the Board of Directors took action to eliminate the paper version of the BART-to-Bus transfer discount ticket; and

WHEREAS, on October 19, 2020, the District launched its Mobile Ticket Application with the capacity to provide accumulator fares for all multi-trip passes.

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of Directors of the Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District does resolve as follows:

Section 1. Approves amendments to Board Policy 333 as set forth in Exhibit A of this resolution, incorporating the granting of free transfers for All-Nighter service, eliminating the paper BART-to-Bus transfer discount ticket, including an accumulator function in the District's mobile ticketing application, codifying changes previously approved, and reorganizing the policy.

<u>Section 2.</u> This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage by four affirmative votes of the Board of Directors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12th day of November, 2020.

Attest:

Resolution No. 20-061 Page 1 of 2

Linda A. Nemeroff, District Secretary	
I, Linda A. Nemeroff, District Secretary for hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was the Board of Directors held on the 12th day of Nov	
AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:	
	Linda A. Nemeroff, District Secretary
Approved as to Form and Content:	
Jill A. Sprague, General Counsel	

Resolution No. 20-061 Page 2 of 2